

Docket No. 2020-01

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2020

---

Caesar Health Plan, Inc.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Livia Cleopatra,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner: Team #216

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

    A. Summary of the Facts ..... 2

    B. Summary of the Proceedings..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT .....12

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT CAESAR LACKED STANDING AS A THIRD-PARTY PAYOR TO ALLEGE A RICO VIOLATION WHEN CAESAR'S INJURIES HAPPENED BECAUSE OF CLEOPATRA'S MISREPRESENTATIONS WHEN CAESAR PAID FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUGS THAT WERE MANUFACTURED BY GALEN ..... 13

- A. Caesar Has Sufficient Standing To Bring A Rico Claim Because Its Harm Qualifies As An Injury To Its Business Or Property.**
- B. There Is Enough Proximate Cause As Galen’s Actions Were The Direct Cause Of The Injuries That Occurred To Caesar, As A Third-Party Payor, When Caesar Paid For Glukoriza As A Treatment For Miasmatic Syndrome Relying On The Information Galen Misrepresented.**
  - 1. Caesar suffered a direct injury from Galen’s failure to warn of Glukoriza safety risks as a treatment for Miasmatic Syndrome.**
  - 2. The damages suffered by Caesar do not overlap with other injured persons and there is no risk of duplicative recoveries.**

- 3. Galen should be held liable because third-party payors are the most direct victims of those who suffered an economic injury.

C. Even If This Court Finds That Caesar Indirectly Relied On Cleopatra’s Misrepresentation, Caesar’s Reliance Is Still Enough And Not Too Attenuated To Satisfy The RICO’s Proximate Cause Requirement.

**II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE EMSA SUBPOENA AND ITS METHOD OF EXECUTION DID NOT CLEARLY VIOLATE CAESAR’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES, AND THAT THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHIELDS CLEOPATRA FROM LIABILITY.**

A. Caesar’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Violated Because The EMSA Statute Was Facially Unconstitutional Since It Failed To Provide Caesar With The Opportunity For Pre-Compliance Review And Because The Statute And The Subpoena Were Overbroad.

- 1. Caesar’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Violated Because The EMSA Statute Failed to Give Caesar The Opportunity For Pre-Compliance Review.
- 2. Caesar’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Violated Because The EMSA Statute and the Subpoena Were Overbroad.

B. Cleopatra Is Not Entitled To the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Because Those Rights Were “Clearly Established” At The Time Of The Violation

- 1. At The Time Of The Violation, The Law Was Clear
- 2. A Reasonable Official, Like Cleopatra, Would Have or Should Have Known That Her Behavior Was Violating Caesar’s Fourth Amendment Rights

C. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine as a Defense to § 1983 Violations Should Be Overruled Because its Legal Justifications Cannot Sustain Its Modern Applications ..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 46

APPENDIX A ..... 47

APPENDIX B ..... 48

APPENDIX C ..... 49

APPENDIX D ..... 50

APPENDIX E ..... 51

## Table of Authorities

### Supreme Court Opinions

563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	11
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	26
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	11, 28, 30
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	11, 27, 38, 39
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 87 S.Ct. 1727 (1967) .....	11, 54-55
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	11, 43, 44, 45, 54, 55
<i>City v Los Angeles, California v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 135 .....	51
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	58
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	11, 51, 52, 53, 56
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....	11, 49
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	11, 57
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	11, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	11, 43
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> ,	

572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	32
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	11
<i>Marshall</i> , 436 U.S. ....	49
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	43, 49, 50
<i>Patel</i> , 123 S.Ct. ....	46-47
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	54, 59
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	26
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	11, 57
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	11
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	12, 28
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	12, 30
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	12, 58, 59
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	42
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	13, 15, 42, 61
<b>Federal Court Opinions</b>	
373 F. Supp. 3d 467, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 755 .....	44, 45
<i>Berg v. First State Ins. Co.</i> ,	

915 F.2d 460 (9th Cir.1990) .....	30-31, 31
<i>Canyon Cnty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Chaset v. Fleer/Skybox Int'l, LP</i> , 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.</i> , 972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Employer Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.W. Va. 2013) .....	39
<i>Halpern 2012, LLC v. City of Ctr. Line</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....	46
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	29, 40
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 40
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 50
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12, 30
<i>MedImpact Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. IQVIA Inc., 19CV1865-GPC (LL)</i> , 2020 WL 5064253 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2020) .....	13
<i>Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Antitrust Litig.</i> , 17-MD-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020) .....	13
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 34, 35
<i>Painters &amp; Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 28, 29, 33
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	12

<i>Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Association Health and Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 39-40
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Southeast Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 Fed.Appx. 401 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 40
<i>St. Luke's Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 967 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	13, 32
<i>Steele v. Hospital Corp. of Am.</i> , 36 F.3d 69 (9th Cir.1994) .....	30
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13, 40, 41
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 Fed.Appx. 255 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 40
<i>v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	53
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 53
<b>United States Code</b>	
18 U.S.C §1343 .....	28, 65
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	27-28
18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....	20, 21
18 U.S.C.A § 1962 .....	13
18 U.S.C.A. § 1341 (2008) .....	15, 64
18 U.S.C.A. § 1343 (2008) .....	15
18 U.S.C.A. § 1962 .....	27
18 U.S.C.A. § 1964 .....	13, 15, 27, 63
42 U.S.C § 1983 (1996) .....	13

42 U.S.C. 5122 ..... 64, 65  
 42 U.S.C. Section 1983 ..... 24  
 42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 2, 15, 20, 57, 58  
 42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 (2012) ..... 62  
 section 1962 ..... 27  
 Section 1964 ..... 28, 30, 38  
 section 1964 ..... 27  
 § 1962 ..... 27, 30, 63  
 § 1983 ..... 4, 24, 51, 52, 57, 58

**State Cases**

*William Baude, Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,  
 106 CALIF. 45 (2018) ..... 14, 57, 58

**State Statutes**

1776, pl ..... 40  
 2014, Gl ..... 16  
 2019 Gl ..... 20  
 section 102 ..... 64, 65  
 § 4 ..... 28  
 § 7 ..... 28  
 § 18.8.891 ..... 18, 47, 54  
 § 18.8.891(b) ..... 51

**Rules**

R. 2 ..... 46  
 R. 11 ..... 46, 51  
 R. 12 ..... 48  
 R. 13-27 ..... 15  
 R. 21 ..... 48  
 R. 28-39 ..... 15  
 Rule 3 ..... 15  
 Rule 12 ..... 26
